
Page 1 of 3 

Office of Superintendent of Schools                                                 November 21, 2019 
Board Meeting of December 11, 2019 
 
Financial Services 
Mr. Ron Y. Steiger, Chief Financial Officer 
 
SUBJECT:  REJECT INVITATIONS TO BID / REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS 

NO.: 
 

ITB-18-070-TR - SCHOOL SECURITY UNIFORMS 
ITB-18-033-MJ - CLASSROOM EQUIPMENT AND 

SUPPLIES (CATALOG DISCOUNT), 

ITB-18-027-MJ - ASPHALT PAVING, RESURFACING, 
AND DRAINAGE, 

ITB-18-037-TR - CLASS RINGS 
ITB-18-046-DP - AUDIO VISUAL EQUIPMENT, SUPPLIES, 

AND INSTALLATION SERVICES 

ITB-18-078-TR - STUDENT AND CLASS PICTURES 

ITB-18-059-TR - POLICE DEPARTMENT UNIFORMS AND 
EQUIPMENT 

ITB-18-076-MJ - SCHOOL BUS ROUTES FOR PRIVATE 
SCHOOL BUS COMPANIES 

RFP-18-030-MT- CRISIS MANAGEMENT AND/OR 
SPECIAL PROJECTS COMMUNICATION 
SERVICES 

COMMITTEE: FISCAL ACCOUNTABILITY & GOVERNMENT RELATIONS   

LINK TO STRATEGIC 
BLUEPRINT: EFFECTIVE AND SUSTAINABLE BUSINESS PRACTICES 
 
The following solicitations either employed a methodology that would possibly not result 
in the best value to the District, or cost was considered excessive under current market 
conditions. The solicitations will be issued using revised specifications.  
 
INVITATION TO BID NO. ITB-18-070-TR - SCHOOL SECURITY UNIFORMS was 
released to establish a contract, with a pool of pre-approved vendors for the purchase 
of school security uniforms for Miami-Dade Public Schools (MDCPS) Security personal. 
 
INVITATION TO BID NO. ITB-18-033-MJ – CLASSROOM EQUIPMENT AND 
SUPPLIES (CATALOG DISCOUNT) was released to establish a pre-approved vendor 
list with catalog discounts, to purchase classroom equipment and supplies for Miami-
Dade County Public Schools.  

E-144 



Page 2 of 3 
 

 
INVITATION TO BID NO. ITB-18-027-MJ – ASPHALT PAVING, RESURFACING, AND 
DRAINAGE was released to establish a pre-approved vendor list for the supply, 
installation, repair and/or modification of asphalt paving and drainage, as needed, for 
Miami-Dade County Public Schools’ facilities.  
 
INVITATION TO BID NO. ITB-18-037-TR - CLASS RINGS was released to establish a 
pre-approved vendor list to provide class jewelry services, for Miami-Dade County Public 
Schools. 
 
INVITATION TO BID NO. ITB-18-046-DP - AUDIO VISUAL EQUIPMENT, SUPPLIES, 
AND INSTALLATION SERVICES was released to establish a contract providing catalog 
discounts for audiovisual equipment, supplies, and installation services purchased for 
the various schools and departments in Miami-Dade County Public Schools. 
 
INVITATION TO BID NO. ITB-18-078-TR - STUDENT AND CLASS PICTURES was 
released to establish a pre-approved list of vendors to provide student and class picture 
services for Miami-Dade County Public Schools (MDCPS). 
 
INVITATION TO BID NO. ITB-18-059-TR – POLICE DEPARTMENT UNIFORMS AND 
EQUIPMENT was released to establish a contract, with a list of pre-approved vendors 
for the purchase of police department uniforms and equipment for Miami Dade County 
Public School (MDCPS) police department. 
 
INVITATION TO BID NO. ITB-18-076-MJ – SCHOOL BUS ROUTES FOR PRIVATE 
SCHOOL BUS COMPANIES was released to purchase at a firm unit price, quantities, 
as may be required, of school bus routes, for the Department of Transportation of Miami-
Dade County Public Schools. The bid specifications utilized did not result in the best 
pricing to the District and costs were considered excessive under current market 
conditions.  The bid is recommended for rejection in order to reissue with revised 
specifications and method of award. 
 
REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS NO. RFP-18-030-MT - CRISIS MANAGEMENT AND/OR 
SPECIAL PROJECTS COMMUNICATION SERVICES was released at the request of 
the Office of Communications, is to obtain qualified individuals or firms to provide crisis 
management and/or special projects communication services.  
 
At the June 19, 2019 Board Meeting the Board authorized the renewal of its 
General/Automobile/Professional Liability/Errors and Omissions coverage with United 
Educators Risk Retention Group (United Educators) (A.M. Best A, IX for five one-year 
terms with the first year effective July 1, 2019 through June 30, 2020.  The Policy has 
been endorsed to include Crisis Communication Services covering the scope of services 
requested in this RFP.  The Policy provides payment for services in amounts of up to 
$15,000 per incident without preapproval and an additional $60,000 of coverage upon 
approval. 
 
 
 



Page 3 of 3 
 

This RFP is recommended for rejection to permit inclusion of proposers into pre-
approved list via the District’s current Crisis Communication Coverage. 
 
 

  RECOMMENDED:  That The School Board of Miami-Dade County, Florida: 
 

1. REJECT INVITATION TO BID NO. ITB-18-070-TR - SCHOOL 
SECURITY UNIFORMS), to permit rebidding. 

 
2. REJECT INVITATION TO BID NO. ITB-18-033-MJ – 

CLASSROOM EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES (CATALOG 
DISCOUNT), to permit rebidding.  

 
3. REJECT INVITATION TO BID NO. ITB-18-027-MJ – 

ASPHALT PAVING, RESURFACING, AND DRAINAGE, to 
permit rebidding.  

 
4. REJECT INVITATION TO BID NO. ITB-18-037-TR - CLASS 

RINGS, to permit rebidding. 
 

5. REJECT INVITATION TO BID NO. ITB-18-046-DP - AUDIO 
VISUAL EQUIPMENT, SUPPLIES, AND INSTALLATION 
SERVICES, to permit rebidding. 

 
6. REJECT INVITATION TO BID NO. ITB-18-078-TR - 

STUDENT AND CLASS PICTURES, to permit rebidding. 
 
7. REJECT INVITATION TO BID NO. ITB-18-059-TR – POLICE 

DEPARTMENT UNIFORMS AND EQUIPMENT, to permit 
rebidding. 

 
8. REJECT INVITATION TO BID NO. ITB-18-076-MJ – SCHOOL 

BUS ROUTES FOR PRIVATE SCHOOL BUS COMPANIES to 
permit rebidding. 

 
9. REJECT REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS NO. RFP-18-030-MT 

- CRISIS MANAGEMENT AND/OR SPECIAL PROJECTS 
COMMUNICATION SERVICES. 

 
 

 
RYS/cm 


	SUBJECT:  REJECT INVITATIONS TO BID / REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS NO.:

